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DATE: August 12, 2008 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  September 2, 2008  

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated August 12, 2008 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested eleven (11) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 11 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 08-00402 

Ward 1 
The Beer Store 
420 Lakeshore Road East 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) ground sign with a height of 5.18m (16.99 

ft.) 
 
(ii) One (1) ground sign with a setback of 0.45m (1.5 

ft.) from the property line. 
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Provided the two illegal signs fronting Lakeshore Road 
East be removed. 
 
 

(b)  Sign Variance Application 08-01668 
Ward 5 
Konica Minolta 
60 Courtneypark Drive West, Unit 4 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) roof sign supported by the roof or structure 

of the building. 
 
 

 (c)  Sign Variance Application 08-01182 
Ward 5 
ProLogis Canada Inc. 
255 Courtneypark Dr ive West 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) directional sign with a sign area of 1.28m2 

(13.78 sq. ft.). 
 

(ii) One (1) directional sign with a height of 2.38m 
(7.81 ft.). 

 
 

 (d) Sign Variance Application 08-01191 
Ward 5 
ProLogis Canada Inc. 

  300 Courtneypark Dr ive West 
 

To permit the following: 
 

(i) Six (6) directional signs with a sign area of 1.28m2 
(13.78 sq. ft.). 
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(ii) Six (6) directional signs with a height of 2.38m 
(7.81 ft.). 

 
 

(e) Sign Variance Application 08-01188 
Ward 5 
ProLogis Canada Inc 

 450 Courtneypark Dr ive West 
 
 To permit the following: 
 

(i) Two (2) directional signs with a sign area of 1.28 
m2 (13.78 sq. ft.). 

 
(ii) Two (2) directional signs with a height of 2.38m 

(7.81 ft.). 
 

 
 (f) Sign Variance Application 08-00420 

Ward 5 
Mr. Greek Express 

  5985 Mavis Road, Unit 402 
 
  To permit the following: 
 

(i) One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 
by the business. 

 
 

 (g) Sign Variance Application 08-01641 
Ward 11 
No Frills Store 

  6465 Erin Mills Parkway 
 
  To permit the following: 
 

(i) One (1) fascia sign located on a building façade 
which does not have a main entrance for the public 
or faces a parking lot or driveway. 
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 2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 
 

 (a) Sign Variance Application 08-01173 
Ward 1 
Penningtons / Addition Elle 14+ 

  1970 Dundas Street East – Ward 1 
 
  To permit the following: 
 

(i) One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 
by the business. 

 
 (b) Sign Variance Application 08-01066 

Ward 3 
  Rockwest Property Inc. 
  4120 Dixie Rd. 
 
  To permit the following: 
 

(i) One (1) additional ground sign fronting Dixie Road. 
 

 
 (c) Sign Variance Application 07-07782 

Ward 7 
  Ready Import Limited – Mississauga Honda 
  432 Hensall Circle 
 
  To permit the following: 
 

(i) One (1) additional ground sign with an area of 
18.58m2 (200 sq. ft.). 

 
(ii) One (1) ground sign with a height of 10.66m (35ft.). 
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 (d) Sign Variance Application 08-00401 

Ward 7 
  ICICI Bank 
  3024 Hurontario St. 
 
  To permit the following: 
 

(i) One (1) fascia sign located on the third storey of the 
building façade. 

 
  (ii) One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 

by the business. 
  

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By- law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received eleven (11) 

Sign Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 11) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By- law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 



  BL.03-SIG (2008) 
Planning and Development Committee - 6 - August 12, 2008 
 

Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act . 

 
ATTACHMENTS :  The Beer Store 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-8 
 
 Konica Minolta 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-6 
 
 ProLogis Canada Inc. 
 255 Courtneypark Drive West 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-7 
 
 

ProLogis Canada Inc. 
 300 Courtneypark Drive West 

Appendix 4-1 to 4-10 
 
ProLogis Canada Inc. 

 400 Courtneypark Drive West 
Appendix 5-1 to 5-8 
 
Mr. Greek Express 
Appendix 6-1 to 6-5 
 
No Frills Store 
Appendix 7-1 to 7-5 
 
Penningtons / Addition Elle 14+ 
Appendix 8-1 to 8-6 
 
Rockwest Property Inc. 
Appendix 9-1 to 9-8 
 
Ready Import Limited – Mississauga Honda 
Appendix 10-1 to 10-6 
 
ICICI Bank 
Appendix 11-1 to 11-7 
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 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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  APPENDIX 1-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

August 12, 2008 

 

FILE: 08-00402 

 

RE: The Beer Store 

 420 Lakeshore Road East – Ward 1 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

One (1) ground sign permitted having  a 

maximum height of 3.0m ( 9.84 ft.). 

One (1) ground sign having a height of 5.18 m 

(16.99 ft.). 

One (1) ground sign having a minimum 

setback of 0.5m (1.64 ft.) from the property 

line.  

 

One (1) ground sign having a setback of 

0.45m (1.5 ft.) from the property line. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The property is located in the Port Credit Special District which has specific sign provisions for 

the height and setbacks. The specific sign provisions of the Sign By-law were designed to 

address the main street character of Port Credit. 

 

The proposed variance is for a renovation of an existing ground sign. The size and height of the 

new sign is similar to the existing sign. 

 

The Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 

However, we have concerns with the two (2) illegal billboard signs (Appendices 1-7 and 1-8) on 

the same street line as the proposed sign.  Prior to approval of the variance, the illegal signs must 

be removed. 
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  APPENDIX  2-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

August 12, 2008 

 

FILE: 08-01668  

 

RE: Konica Minolta 

 60 Courtneypark Drive West, Unit 4 - Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6)(f) of the Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended. 

 

Section 4(6)(f) Proposed 

Roof signs are specifically prohibited.  One (1) roof sign supported by the roof or 

structure of the building.  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is a sign that is partly supported by the roof. The proposed sign is well 

designed and in keeping with the design of the building.  The Planning and Building Department 

therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

August 12, 2008 

 

FILE: 08-01182 

 

RE: Prologis Canada Inc. 

 255 Courtneypark Drive West - Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 18 Proposed 

Permits directional signs with a maximum 

sign area of 0.75 m² (8.07 sq. ft.). 

One (1) directional sign with a sign area of 

1.28 m² (13.78 sq. ft.) 

Permits directional signs with a maximum 

height of 1.28 m (3.93 ft.). 

One (1) directional sign with a height of 2.38 

m (7.81 ft.). 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

Prologis Canada Inc. is a very large industrial complex in an industrial subdivision. The 

proposed variances are for one (1) oversized directional sign to direct traffic throughout the site. 

The proposed sign is well designed and larger than the provisions in the Sign By-law to address 

the truck traffic. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variances acceptable 

from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

August 12, 2008 

 

FILE: 08-01191 

 

RE: Prologis Canada Inc. 

 300 Courtneypark Drive West - Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 18 Proposed 

Permits directional signs with a maximum 

sign area of 0.75m² (8.07 sq. ft.). 

Six (6) directional signs with a sign area of 

1.28m² (13.78 sq. ft.). 

Permits directional signs with a maximum 

height of 1.28m (3.93 ft.). 

Six (6) directional signs with a height of 2.38m 

(7.81 ft.). 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

Prologis Canada Inc. located in a very large complex in an industrial subdivision. The proposed 

variances are for six (6) oversized directional signs to direct traffic throughout the site. The 

proposed signs are well designed and larger than the provisions in the Sign By-law to address the 

truck traffic. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variances acceptable 

from a design perspective. 

 

 

 

 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2008 PDC Signs\08-01191\01-REPORT.doc  

 
 



Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-2



Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-3



Rosdic

Rosdic
EXISTING GROUND SIGN

Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-4

Rosdic

Rosdic

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGNS

Rosdic

Rosdic

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGNS

Rosdic

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGN



Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-5

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGN



Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-6

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGN



Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-7

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGN



Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-8

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGN



Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-9

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGN



Rosdic
APPENDIX 4-10

Rosdic
PROPOSED SIGN



  APPENDIX 5-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

August 12, 2008 

 

FILE: 08-01188 

 

RE: Prologis Canada Inc. 

 450 Courtneypark Drive West - Ward 5 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 18 Proposed 

Permits directional signs with a maximum 

sign area of 0.75 m² (8.07 sq. ft.). 

Two (2) directional signs with a sign area of 

1.28 m² (13.78 sq. ft.) 

Permits directional signs with a maximum 

height of 1.28m (3.93 ft.). 

Two (2) directional signs with a height of 

2.38m (7.81 ft.). 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

Prologis Canada Inc. located in a very large complex in an industrial subdivision. The proposed 

variances are for four (4) oversized directional signs to direct traffic throughout the site. The 

proposed signs are well designed and larger than the provisions in the Sign By-law to address the 

truck traffic. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variances acceptable 

from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 6-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 12, 2008 
 
FILE: 08-00420 
 
RE: Mr. Greek Express 
 5985 Mavis Road, Unit 402 – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign must be located on the unit 
occupied by the business. 

A fascia sign not located on the unit occupied 
by the business. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a fascia sign on the rear elevation of the building. Mr. Greek 
Express is not located on this building façade.   
 
All other tenants have fascia signage on this elevation to assist the public to their business as 
they enter into the site from Britannia Road West. In this regard, the Planning and Building 
Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX  7-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 12, 2008 
 
FILE: 08-01641 
 
RE: No Frills Store 
 6465 Erin Mills Parkway - Ward 11 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17 Proposed 
One (1) fascia sign shall be located on a 
building façade which has a main entrance for 
the public or faces a parking lot or driveway. 

One (1) fascia sign is located on a building 
façade which does not have a main entrance for 
the public or faces a parking lot or driveway. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a fascia sign on the rear elevation of the building which has 
exposure to Erin Mills Parkway. The proposed sign provides identification of the business for the 
southbound traffic along Erin Mills Parkway. The Planning and Building Department therefore 
finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 8-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 12, 2008 
 
FILE: 08-01173 
 
RE: Penningtons / Addition Elle 14+ 
 1970 Dundas Street East  -  Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign must be located on the unit 
occupied by the business.  

One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit 
occupied by the business.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Penningtons / Addition Elle 14+ is located in a multi-tenant retail complex. The proposed sign is 
proposed to be located on a blank wall, on an adjacent unit that has exposure to Dundas Street 
East. In reviewing the variance, the Planning and Building Department find the proposed sign to 
be purely an advertising device and would only set precedence for the other tenants of the 
complex to request the same. The business can be identified for those travelling along Dundas 
Street East through the ground sign.  
 
The Planning and Building Department does not find the variance to be within the intent of the 
Sign By-law nor find it to have design merit and therefore can not support the application. 
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  APPENDIX 9-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 12, 2008 
 
FILE: 08-01066 
 
RE: Rockwest Property Inc. 
 4120 Dixie Road - Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13, table 3 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13, Table 3 Proposed 
Permits one (1) ground sign for each street 
line.  

One (1) additional ground sign fronting Dixie 
Road.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The variance is for a second ground sign along Dixie Road for a retail commercial plaza. 
Currently, the plaza has one large ground sign (see Appendix 9-7). The intent of sign provisions 
in the Sign By-law for multi-tenant complexes is to identify the complex through the ground sign 
and the tenants through the building fascia signs. The ground signs provisions were designed to 
accommodate some of their main anchor tenants but not all tenants of a complex.  
 
An additional ground sign along Dixie Road will add visual clutter along the street and would set 
precedents for other commercial complexes throughout the City to request the same. The 
Planning and Building Department does not find the proposal to be within the intent of the Sign 
By-law and therefore can support the variance application. 
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  APPENDIX 10-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 12, 2008 
 
FILE: 07-07782 
 
RE: Ready Import Limited – Mississauga Honda 
 432 Hensall Circle - Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
One (1) ground sign shall have a maximum 
sign area of 3.5 m2 (37.64 sq. ft.). 

One (1) additional ground sign having a sign 
area of 18.58 m2 (200 sq. ft.). 

Section 13 Proposed 
One (1) ground sign shall have a maximum 
height of 3.0m (9.84 ft.). 

One (1) proposed ground sign having a height 
of 10.66m (35 ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The property is located in the Cooksville Special District which has specific sign provisions for 
the area. The specific sign provisions of the Sign By-law were designed to address the future 
main street character of Cooksville.   
 
Mississauga Honda occupies two properties on Hensall Circle but were developed as one 
development. Currently, the site has one (1) ground sign which was granted for a variance on 
February 13, 2008, to increase the height and sign area.  
 
The proposed variance is for an additional ground sign for the site that is designed similar to a 
billboard sign. It is oversized and does not fit in the context of the area. The Planning and 
Building Department therefore can not support the variance from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 11-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 12, 2008 
 
FILE: 08-00401 
 
RE: ICICI Bank 
 3024 Hurontario Street - Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 - Table 1 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Table 1 Proposed 
Fascia signs must be located on the first 
storey of the building facade.  

One (1) fascia sign located on the third storey 
of the building facade.  

Fascia signs must be located on the unit 
occupied by the business. 

One (1) fascia sign not located on the unit 
occupied by the business. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The requested variance is for a proposed fascia sign located on the third floor of a commercial 
complex in the Cooksville.  The business occupies a unit on the ground floor. The commercial 
complex is located at a very prominent corner of the City and sets an example for the future 
development of the Cooksville area. A previous variance allowed for signage to be placed on the 
second floor of the building. However, the third floor façade is glass and adding signage to this 
level will add visual clutter and will not be in keeping with the design of the building. 
 
We note that the proposed sign is not on their unit and is deem purely as an advertising devise 
for maximum exposure to the area. The business does have a ground level unit with a fascia sign 
facing Hurontario Street.  
 
The Planning and Building Department therefore can not support the variance from a design 
perspective nor finds the proposed variance to be within the intent of the Sign By-law. 
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